

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

LUCIANO VEGA-MARTINEZ, a/k/a Lucio, and
RENE GARAY-RODRIGUEZ, a/k/a Gary,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO
(JUDGE GUSTAVO A. GELPI)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

MAKAN DELRAHIM
Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW C. FINCH
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

RICHARD A. POWERS
MICHAEL F. MURRAY
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

MARK C. GRUNDTVIG
EMMA M. BURNHAM
SAMSON ASIYANBI
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

STRATTON C. STRAND
ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
STEVEN J. MINTZ
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
(202) 353-0256

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Procedural History	3
II. Statement of Facts	5
A. Caguas Advertises an Auction for School-Transportation Contracts.....	5
B. Defendants Conspire to Rig Bids and Allocate Routes.....	7
C. Caguas Awards Contracts by Mail	16
D. Defendants Admit Their Conspiracy.....	17
III. Caguas’s Loss.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	24
I. Garay-Rodriguez Shows No Reversible Error as to the Pleading, Proof, or Instructions on the Interstate-Commerce Element of the Sherman Act Count.....	24
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Declining to Dismiss the Sherman Act Count	24
B. Sufficient Evidence Supports the Jury’s Interstate- Commerce Finding	30

C. The District Court’s Interstate-Commerce Instructions Were Not Plainly Erroneous.	40
II. The District Court Did Not Plainly Err in Its Instructions on the Nature of the Sherman Act Conspiracy, and Neither the Government Nor the Court Constructively Amended or Prejudicially Varied That Charge.....	43
A. Background.....	43
B. Standard of Review	46
C. Discussion	51
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Restricting Garay-Rodriguez’s Cross-Examination of Ortiz- Peña.....	55
A. Background.....	56
B. Standard of Review	59
C. Discussion	60
IV. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Broad Discretion by Admitting the Summary of Telephone Calls.....	63
A. Background.....	64
B. Legal Principles and Standard of Review	65
C. Discussion	66
V. Garay-Rodriguez Shows No Plain Error in His Mail-Fraud Convictions	68
A. Standard of Review	69

B. The District Court Did Not Plainly Err in Its Instructions on the Mail-Fraud Counts..... 69

C. The Evidence Amply Supports the Convictions..... 71

VI. The District Court Neither Plainly Violated *Apprendi* Nor Clearly Erred in Its Restitution Awards 74

 A. Background..... 74

 B. Legal Principles and Standard of Review 77

 C. Restitution Is Not a Jury Issue..... 78

 D. The Record Supports the Restitution Awards 82

CONCLUSION..... 89

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Davis County</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (D. Utah 2014).....	39
<i>Addyston Pipe & Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899).....	56
<i>Albert Pic-Barth Co. v. Mitchell Woodbury Corp.</i> , 57 F.2d 96 (1st Cir. 1932)	57
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940).....	35
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	78, 79
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	30
<i>Awon v. United States</i> , 308 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Burke v. Ford</i> , 389 U.S. 320 (1967).....	35
<i>Cordova & Simonpietri Ins. Agency Inc. v. Chase Manhattan Bank N.A.</i> , 649 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1981)	26, 32, 36
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956).....	28
<i>Echevarria v. AstraZeneca Pharmaceutical LP</i> , 856 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2017)	24, 64

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Webster’s Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 361 F.2d 874 (1st Cir. 1966)	56
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	57, 62
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	32, 33
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974)	26
<i>Hammes v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>Hospital Building Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hospital</i> , 425 U.S. 738 (1976)	34, 35
<i>J.P. Mascaro & Sons, Inc. v. William J. O’Hara, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 264 (3d Cir. 1977)	37
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	60
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	56
<i>Marrese v. Interqual, Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 373 (7th Cir. 1984)	38
<i>Massachusetts Eye & Ear Infirmary v. QLT Phototherapeutics, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2009)	50
<i>Massachusetts Eye & Ear Infirmary v. QLT Phototherapeutics, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)	50

<i>McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980).....	passim
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	65
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990).....	48
<i>Pereira v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 1 (1954).....	71
<i>Ramirez-Burgos v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989).....	71
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	80
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	56
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991).....	34, 35
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016).....	33
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 670 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2012)	40
<i>United States v. Appolon</i> , 695 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2012)	78
<i>United States v. Azzarelli Const. Co.</i> , 612 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1979).....	56

<i>United States v. Bengis</i> , 783 F.3d 407 (2d Cir. 2015)	81
<i>United States v. Brighton Building & Maintenance Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1979).....	73
<i>United States v. Bucci</i> , 582 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Coop. Theatres of Ohio</i> , 845 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1988).....	58
<i>United States v. Cruz-Rivera</i> , 357 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2004)	29
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 707 F.2d 880 (6th Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 700 F.3d 713, 732 (4th Cir. 2012).....	81
<i>United States v. Finis P. Ernest, Inc.</i> , 509 F.2d 1256 (7th Cir. 1975).....	37
<i>United States v. Fitapelli</i> , 786 F.2d 1461 (11th Cir. 1986).....	53
<i>United States v. Flom</i> , 558 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1977).....	50
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , 783 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2015)	69
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 828 F.2d 855 (1st Cir. 1987)	47
<i>United States v. Godfrey</i> , 787 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2015)	51, 53

<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 255 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001)	41
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Calderon</i> , 2019 WL 1466940 (1st Cir. Apr. 3, 2019).....	85
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Vazquez</i> , 219 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2000)	55
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 393 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2004).....	87
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 875 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2017)	41
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 722 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2013).....	81
<i>United States v. Guerrier</i> , 669 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)	28
<i>United States v. Hatch</i> , 434 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)	31
<i>United States v. Hebshie</i> , 549 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2008)	73
<i>United States v. Huynh</i> , 60 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>United States v. Innarelli</i> , 524 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 2008)	77, 88
<i>United States v. Iwuala</i> , 789 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)	71
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Bencevi</i> , 788 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2015)	59, 60

<i>United States v. Joyce</i> , 895 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2018).....	51
<i>United States v. Kemp & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 907 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>United States v. Kilpatrick</i> , 798 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2015).....	87
<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 953 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1992)	42
<i>United States v. McIvery</i> , 806 F.3d 645 (1st Cir. 2015)	52
<i>United States v. Milkiewicz</i> , 470 F.3d 390 (1st Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>United States v. Misle Bus & Equip. Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1227 (8th Cir. 1992).....	30, 51
<i>United States v. Naphaeng</i> , 906 F.3d 173 (1st Cir. 2018)	80
<i>United States v. Negron-Sostre</i> , 790 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 2015)	31
<i>United States v. Peake</i> , 804 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2015)	57
<i>United States v. Pena-Lora</i> , 225 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2000)	69
<i>United States v. Perez-Ruiz</i> , 353 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	60, 62, 63, 68
<i>United States v. Petruk</i> , 484 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2007).....	87

<i>United States v. Pinkham</i> , 896 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2018)	50, 54, 60
<i>United States v. Portsmouth Paving Corp.</i> , 694 F.2d 312 (4th Cir. 1982).....	48
<i>United States v. Prochner</i> , 417 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2005)	78
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Rivera</i> , 800 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)	31
<i>United States v. Reeder</i> , 170 F.3d 93 (1st Cir. 1999)	54
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 83 F.3d 542 (1st Cir. 1996)	65
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 459 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2006)	47
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 624 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1980).....	70, 71, 72
<i>United States v. Rossbottom</i> , 763 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2014).....	81
<i>United States v. Sabetta</i> , 373 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2004)	66
<i>United States v. Salas-Fernandez</i> , 620 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2010)	77, 84
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 725 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2013).....	67
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Maldonado</i> , 737 F.3d 826 (1st Cir. 2013)	82, 85

<i>United States v. Santiago-Colon</i> , 917 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2019)	80
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 825 F.3d 287, 297 (6th Cir. 2016).....	81
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	57
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 284 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2002)	68
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 848 F.3d 476 (1st Cir. 2017)	53
<i>United States v. Thunderhawk</i> , 799 F.3d 1203, 1209 (8th Cir. 2015).....	81
<i>United States v. Valdes-Ayala</i> , 900 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2018)	70, 85
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 234 F.3d 780 (1st Cir. 2000)	78
<i>United States v. Whitney</i> , 524 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2008)	65
<i>United States v. Wolfe</i> , 701 F.3d 1206 (7th Cir. 2012).....	81
<i>United States v. Ziskind</i> , 471 F.3d 266 (1st Cir. 2006)	79
<i>West v. United States</i> , 631 F.3d 563 (1st Cir. 2011)	26

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 passim
18 U.S.C. § 366A(c)(3)(B)..... 83
18 U.S.C. § 1341..... 3
18 U.S.C. § 1349..... 3
18 U.S.C. § 3663A 77, 88
18 U.S.C. § 3664(a) 77
18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(4)..... 84
18 U.S.C. § 3664(e) 77
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1)..... 28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)..... 29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d) 47
Fed. R. Evid. 401..... 67
Fed. R. Evid. 403..... 22, 63, 64
Fed. R. Evid. 1006..... 64
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 78

Other Authorities

First Circuit Pattern Criminal Jury Instruction 4.12 (1998)..... 70
12 Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*, ¶2005b
(3d Ed. 2012) 51
